0.2

0.15

0.1

0.05

0

1980 1984 1988 1992 1996 2000 2004 2008 2012

Time (Year)

D
m

n
l

reported HIV prevalence : 120% of base run

reported HIV prevalence : base run

reported HIV prevalence : 80% of base run

reported HIV prevalence : 60% of base run

reported HIV prevalence : 40% of base run

reported HIV prevalence Worldbank : base run

11

4 Model behavior

4.1  Infections and HIV prevalence

A Latin Hypercube uncertainty analysis is performed to check the influence of variations in

values for uncertain parameters that are used to calculate the infections flow. These values

also indirectly affect the evolution of HIV prevalence. A range of values (see Table 4-1) was

chosen for the variables acceptance of condom use, availability of condom use, percentage of

males circumcised, average number of sexual acts per year, and average number of sexual

partners in lifetime, according to a random uniform distribution. The results are shown in

figures 4.1-4.4. As shown by the graphs, the future AIDS epidemic in Uganda may

dramatically increase regardless of values chosen.

Table 4-1 Parameter ranges used in sensitivity analysis

Parameter Uganda Botswana

Acceptance of condoms 30% – 50%  70% – 100%

Availability of condoms 30% – 50%  80% – 100%

Percentage males circumcised 0% – 20%  0% – 20%

Average no. of sexual acts per year 50 – 150  50 – 150

Average no. of partners 4 – 5  4 – 5

Uganda

Figure 4.1 Sensitivity graph for infections in Uganda

.

Botswana

Figure 4.2 Sensitivity graph for infections in Botswana

base run

50% 75% 95% 100%

infections

600,000

450,000

300,000

150,000

0
1980 1993 2005 2018 2030

Time (Year)

base run

50% 75% 95% 100%

infections

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

0
1980 1993 2005 2018 2030

Time (Year)

12

Figure 4.3 Sensitivity graph for HIV prevalence in Uganda   Figure 4.4 Sensitivity graph for HIV prevalence in

Botswana

4.2  Financial burden of HIV/AIDS in Botswana

The exact costs of HIV/AIDS prevention and treatment practices are not known, so an

uncertainty analysis was performed on the values determining these costs, using the ranges

depicted in Table 4-2. The sensitivity graph for Botswana is shown in Figure 4.5. The

estimated spending per capita lies between 75 and 125 US dollars per year, and will increase

slowly in the next 20 years if there is no major change in HIV prevalence. The average values